Total liabilities 68,739,440  450,272,420  519,011,860

MEFIC REIT FUND
(Managed by Middle East Financial Investment Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2022

(All amounts in SAR)

35

21. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is exposure to various risks associated with the impact of fluctuations in prevailing interest rates

on the Fund's financial positions and cash flows.

The Fund's interest rate risk arises mainly from short-term loans and deposits, which are at a fixed rate of interest

and are not subject to re-pricing on a regular basis.

Interest rate risk is exposure to various risks associated with the impact of fluctuations in prevailing interest rates

on the Fund's financial positions and cash flows.

The Fund's interest rate risk arises mainly from its borrowings, which are at variable interest rates and the

sensitivity analysis is as follows:

 Income Statement  Statement of financial position

The balance as of

31 December 2022

+ 100

points

-100

points

+100

points

- 100

points

The cost of Islamic

financing facilities
3,539,896 (3,539,896)  3,539,896 (3,539,896)

cash flow

sensitivity (net)
3,539,896 (3,539,896)  3,539,896 (3,539,896)

 Income Statement  Statement of financial position

The balance as of

31 December 2021

+ 100

points

- 100

points

+ 100

points

- 100

points

The cost of Islamic

financing facilities
3,552,225 (3,552,225)  3,552,225 (3,552,225)

cash flow

sensitivity (net)
3,552,225 (3,552,225)  3,552,225 (3,552,225)

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss resulting from a variety of causes related to the operations,

technology and infrastructure that support the fund's activities, whether internally or externally at the fund service

provider and from external factors other than credit, liquidity, currency and market risks such as those arising from

legal and regulatory requirements.

The fund's objective is to manage operational risk in order to rebalance limiting financial losses and damage to its

reputation while achieving its investment objective of generating returns to Unitholders.